and 201 percent in December 2013 (Figure 1.25). There was
no change in the distribution of the internal rating of credit risk
to these borrowers (Figure 1.26).

32	 In June 2015, the Supervisor of Banks published an update to the directive on limitations on the indebtedness of a borrower and
a group of borrowers. The update was published further to the Banking Supervision Department’s actions to reduce concentration
of the credit portfolio in the banking system and against the background of the Basel Committee’s recommendations as part of
the Supervisory Framework for Measuring and Controlling Large Exposures (April 2014). The main amendments to the directive
were (1) The definition of capital that serves for the calculation of the limitations on the indebtedness of a borrower or a group of
borrowers was reduced to Tier 1 capital; (2) The limitation on the rate of indebtedness of a banking group of borrowers from capital,
which was reduced from 25 percent to 15 percent; and (c) The method for calculating the permitted deductions in Directive 313
was adjusted to the method for calculating eligible credit risk reducers that are included in Directive 203. The directive comes into
force on January 1, 2016.

33	 By way of illustration, the Competition Encouragement and Concentration Reduction Law, 5774–2013, sets out limitations
on the control of multi-layer business groups.

34	 Including balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet credit risk balances.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

Number of borrowers

2008 2011
2013 2014

Figure 1.25
Credit Risk of the 100 Largest
Borrowersa Out of Total Credit Risk,
the Five Banking Groups, 2008, 2011,
2013, and 2014

a The large borrowers do not include banking
corporations.
SOURCE: Based on published financial statements and
reports to the Banking Supervision Department.

35.1 34.2

48.3 49.8

16.0 15.4
0.6 0.7

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

2013 2014
Low risk Medium risk
High risk Very high risk

a The large  borrowers do not include banking corporations.
b In reports to the Banking Supervision Department, the banking
corporations rate the credit risk of the large borrowers.  Since the
rating scales of the banks differ, a uniform rating scale with four
risk ratings was built.
SOURCE: Based on reports to the Banking Supervision

Figure 1.26
Total Credit Risk of the 100 Largest Borrowersa:
Distribution by Risk Levelb, the Five Banking
Groups, 2013–14

CHAPTER 1: DEVELOPMENTS IN THE BANKING SYSTEM

47

Year Leumi Hapoalim Discount
Mizrahi-